

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 7894/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12/11/2012 in OP No. 1448/2012 and order dated 08/03/2013 in RP No. 66/2013 in OP No. 1448/2012 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam)

GIJO VARGHESE & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MARY VARGHESE & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for permission to file additional documents and stay and office report)  
(For final disposal)

Date : 15/09/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sanjay Jain, Adv. (NP)

For Respondent(s) Mr. C. K. Sasi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The matter has been called out twice during the course of the day. No one is present on behalf of the petitioners.

Learned counsel for the respondents, on instructions, states that the property which, according to him, belonged to Sunitha Josephine has since been sold by her and that none of the parties are living in that property. In fact respondent Nos. 1 and 2 are living together in a separate place while the petitioners are living together in a separate place altogether.

In view of the above, nothing further survives in the matter. The special leave petition is accordingly disposed of.

(Meenakshi Kohli)  
COURT MASTER

(Jaswinder Kaur)  
COURT MASTER